

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

FREE ENTERPRISE FUND AND
BECKSTEAD AND WATTS, LLP,

Petitioners,

v.

PUBLIC COMPANY ACCOUNTING OVERSIGHT
BOARD AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS, FREE ENTERPRISE
FUND AND BECKSTEAD AND WATTS, LLP**

J. SCOTT DETAMORE
Counsel of Record
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Mountain States Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS, FREE ENTERPRISE FUND AND BECKSTEAD AND WATTS, LLP.....	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION VESTS ALL EXECUTIVE POWER IN ONE PERSON, THE PRESIDENT.....	4
II. THE POLITICAL THEORY ON WHICH THE FOUNDERS BASED THE STRUC- TURE OF THE CONSTITUTION SUP- PORTS AND REINFORCES THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE CONSTITUTION ...	7
A. The Legislative Branch Is The Most Powerful Branch And The One Most Likely To Encroach On The Powers Of The Others, Requiring More Checks And Balances On Its Power	8
B. The Constitution Vests All Executive Power In One Person.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. One Person Promotes The Necessary Energy Needed By The Executive Branch And The Responsibility To The People That Is Critical To Preserve Liberty	14
1. The executive branch requires energy	14
2. Responsibility of the President to the people is an essential element of executive power	15
D. Independent Agencies Are Anathema To Constitutional Structure	17
III. CASE LAW SUPPORTS THE PROPOSITION THAT ALL EXECUTIVE POWER IS VESTED IN THE PRESIDENT BUT UNACCOUNTABLY RECOGNIZES MORE POWER IN CONGRESS THAN IS SUPPORTED BY THE CONSTITUTIONAL TEXT	18
A. <i>Myers v. United States</i> Correctly Holds That Section 1 Of Article II Vests All Executive Power, Including Removal Power, In The President, And That The Blended Powers Of Congress, Contained In Section 2 Of Article II, Should Be Strictly Construed And Not Be Extended By Implication	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Cases Inconsistent With The Conclusions Set Forth Above, The Plain Language Of The Constitution, And The Intent Of The Founders Should Be Overruled.....	25
1. <i>United States v. Perkins</i> should be overruled.....	25
2. <i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> should be overruled.....	28
3. <i>Morrison v. Olson</i> should be overruled.....	33
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Federal Trade Comm'n v. Ruberoid Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 470 (1952).....	31
<i>Humphrey's Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 U.S. (4 Wheat) 316 (1819).....	5
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	29, 33, 34, 35, 36
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parsons v. United States</i> , 167 U.S. 324 (1897)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886).....	25, 26, 27, 28, 34

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	4, 34
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	34
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	4
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	5

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a).....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 <i>Annals of Cong.</i> (1789)	23
Stephen L. Carter, <i>The Independent Counsel</i> Mess, 102 Harv. L. Rev. 105 (1988).....	32
<i>The Federalist</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 47 (James Madison)	8
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 48 (James Madison)....	8, 9, 10, 11, 27
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 51 (James Madison)....	8, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 69 (Alexander Hamilton)	13
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 70 (Alexander Hamilton)	13, 14
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 71 (Alexander Hamilton)	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 76 (Alexander Hamilton)	13
7 <i>The Works of Alexander Hamilton</i> (John C. Hamilton ed., 1851).....	23
